decide in February 2009 that it would have to suspend use of the software until the
glitches could be resolved. The costs of this system were capitalised as assets in
the course of construction and are shown in note 10.

PMETB worked with the supplier and consultancy firm for a number of months but
in September 2009  after no solution was found for the problems it was decided to
abandon the software and to write off the expenditure as a fruitless payment. This
amounted to £93,160

16 First-time adoption of IFRS

Main changes brought about by the adoption of IFRA are:

Holiday Pay

An accrual has been included for holiday pay.

Fair value of property, plant and equipment

Following the transition to IFRS, fixtures, fittings and equipment are carried at
depreciated historic cost as this is considered to be a good approximation to fair
value given the nature of the assets. Indexation used to revalue these assets to
replacement cost under UK GAAP has therefore been reversed.

 69

Statement of financial position reconciliation as at 31 March 2008

 UK GAAP

accounts in
IFRS format

Adjustment under
transition

Under IFRS

 £ £ £
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

632,307 1,030 633,337

Current assets 3,070,440 0 3,070,440

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables

(1,661,832) (32,783) (1,694,616)

Net assets 2,040,915 (31,753) 2,009,161

Reserves - General 2,028,854 (19,692) 2,009,161
   -
Revaluation

12,061 (12,061) 0

Total 2,040,915 (31,753) 2,009,161

Adjustments:

£1,030 relates to the reversal of indexation.

£32,783 relates to holiday entitlement accrued by 31 March 2008

 70

Statement of financial position reconciliation as at 31 March 2009

 UK GAAP

accounts in IFRS
format

Adjustment under
transition

Under IFRS

 £ £ £
Non-current
assets
Property, plant
and equipment

445,511 13,157 458,668

Intangible assets 129,940 129,940

Current assets 2,043,283 2,043,283

Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables

(1,086,951) (38,406) (1,125,357)

Provisions (120,000) (120,000)

Net assets 1,411,783 (25,249) 1,386,534

Reserves 1,411,783 (25,249) 1,386,534

Adjustments:-

£13,157 comprises reversal of the indexation as at 31 March 2008 (£1,030
see above), and further adjustment for indexation in 2009 of £12,127.

£38,406 accrual for staff benefit entitlement accrued in respect for holiday
pay.

 71

Operating cost statement reconciliation for the year to 31 March 2009

 UK GAAP

accounts in IFRS
format

Adjustments
under IFRS
transition

Under IFRS

 £ £ £
Staff costs 3,304,641 5,620 3,310,261
Board Members’
remuneration

375,332 375,332

Other operating
costs

3,332,731 1 3,332,732

Depreciation 245,480 (4,096) 241,384
Notional cost of
capital

60,422 (1,246) 59,176

Gross operating
cost

7,318,606 279 7,318,885

Operating income 5,172,827 5,172,827
Finance income 39,255 39,255
Net operating
cost for the year

2,106,524 279 2,106,803

Adjustments:-

£5,620 increase in accrual for holiday pay (2009: £38,406 and 2008: £32,783)
less £3 sundry expenses.

£4,096 reversal of indexation and consequent adjustment to depreciation

£1,246 adjustment to notional cost of capital as a result of the above changes

 72

Statement of  cash flow reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2009

 UK GAAP

accounts in
IFRS format

Adjustment Under IFRS

Cash flow from operating
activities

£ £ £

Net operating cost for the
year

(2,106,524) (279) (2,106,803)

Adjust for:-
Cost of capital 60,422 (1,246) 59,176
Depreciation 245,480 (4,096) 241,384
Loss on disposal of fixed
assets

Interest received (39,255)  (39,255)
Movement in receivables 122,142  122,142
Movement in provision 120,000  120,000
Movement in payables (574,880) 5,621 (569,259)
Net cash outflow from
operating activities

(2,172,615)  (2,172,615)

Cash flows from investing
activities

Interest received 39,255  39,255
Acquisition of PPE (196,655)  (196,655)
Proceeds from PPE sales -  -
Cash outflows from
investing activities

(157,400)  (157,400)

Net cash outflow before
financing

(2,330,015)  (2,330,015)

Cash flow from financing
Grant in aid funding 1,425,000  1,425,000

Net decrease in cash (905,015)  (905,015)
Cash b/f 2,890,172  2,890,172
Cash c/f 1,985,157  1,985,157

Adjustments:-

£279 is the net effect of adjustments as set out in the operating cost statement